REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 www.analog.com

Operating Ambient Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . 0°C to 70°C
*See Thermal Considerations section
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
AD10677BWS 0°C to 70°C (Ambient) 2.2" � 2.8"
AD10677/PCB 25°C Evaluation Board
Table I.  Output Coding (True Binary)
Code AIN (V) Digital Output
65535 +1.1 1111 1111 1111 1110
. . .
. . .
. . .
32768 0 1000 0000 0000 0000
32767 –0.000034 0111 1111 1111 1111
. . .
. . .
. . .
0 –1.1 0000 0000 0000 0000
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
I 100% production tested
II 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures
III Sample tested only
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing
V Parameter is a typical value only
VI 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design
and characterization testing for industrial temperature
range; 100% production tested at temperature extremes for
military devices
REV. 0
AD10677
–5–
Test Circuits
ANALOG INPUT
ENCODE, ENCODE
 DATA BITS, D[15:0]
t0
N N+1 N+2 N+3 N+4 N+5 N+6
N N+1 N+2 N+3 N+4 N+5 N+6
N-9 N-8 N-7 N-6 N-5 N-4
tENC tENCL tENCH
tPDH tPDL